U
N
IF
IE
D
  Type     Hole Size         Min.
  Fastener  Screw A Min. In Sheet         Dist.
 Thread Material

Patented.
PF7 M – 632 – 0 CN
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type Anti
Cross-thread
Feature
Thread
Size
Code
Length
Code
Finish
U
N
IF
IE
D
  Type     Hole Size
  Fastener  Screw A Min. In Sheet
 Thread Material
Thread Length (Shank) Sheet +.005 C E H G1 G2 T1 T2 Driver
 Size Steel
Code Code Max. Thickness –.000 Max. ±.010 ±.010 ±.025 ±.025 Nom. Nom. Size
 .112-40 PF7MF 440 0 .041 .031 .187 .186 .280 .100 .040 .210 .380 .550 #2 (#4-40)   1       .100 .270
 .138-32 PF7MF 632
0
 .072 .060 .213 .212 .310 .100
.040 .240
 .410 .610 #2 (#6-32)   1       .100 .300
 .164-32 PF7MF 832
0
 .072 .060 .266 .265 .370 .120
.040 .240
 .430 .630 #2 (#8-32)   1       .100 .300
M
E
T
R
IC
  Type
 Thread Fastener  Screw A Min. Hole Size
 Size x Material
Thread Length (Shank) Sheet In Sheet C E H G1 G2 T1 T2 Driver
 Pitch Steel
Code Code Max. Thickness +0.13 Max. ±0.25 ±0.25 ±0.64 ±0.64 Nom. Nom. Size
 M3 x 0.5 PF7MF M3 0 1.05 0.79 4.75 4.73 7 2.5 1.02 5.33 9.65 13.97 #2    1       2.54 6.86
 M4 x 0.7 PF7MF M4
0
 1.83 1.52 6.76 6.74 9.4 3
1.02 6.1
 10.92 16 #2    1       2.54 7.62
PEM® TYPE PF7M™ AND PF7MF™ CAPTIVE PANEL SCREWS
TYPE PF7MF™ FLARING CAPTIVE PANEL SCREWS
Threads:
 External, ASME B1.1, 2A / ASME B1.13M, 6g (1)
Material:
 Retainer: Aluminum
 Screw: Heat-treated Carbon Steel
 Spring: 300 Series Stainless Steel
Finish:
 Retainer: Natural finish
 Screw: Bright nickel over copper flash
(1) As with all Class 2A/6g external threads with an additive finish, the maximum major and pitch, after plating, may equal basic sizes and be
gauged to Class 3A/4h, per ANSI B1.1, Section 8, Table 3A and ANSI B1.13M, Section 8, Paragraph 8.2.
All dimensions are in inches.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
• Appropriate	for	close	centerline-to-edge	applications.
• Does not require high installation force.
•	 Installs	into	any	panel	hardness.
• Installs flush on back side of panel.
PF7-2    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
H
E

Patented.
PF7 M F – 632 – 0
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type Anti
Cross-thread
Feature
Flaring Thread
Size
Code
Length
Code
U
N
IF
IE
D
(1) The values reported are averages when all installation specifications and procedures are followed.  Variations in mounting hole size,
sheet material and installation procedure will affect results.  Performance testing of this product in your application is recommended.
We will be happy to provide samples for this purpose.
(2) Torque values shown will produce a preload of 70% minimum tensile with nut factor “k” equal to .1
TYPE PF7M
TYPE PF7M
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in sheet. Do not perform
any secondary operations such as deburring.
2. Place fastener into recessed anvil, and place workpiece
(preferably the punch side) over the shank of fastener.
3. With punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply squeezing force
until the shoulder of the retainer comes in contact with the
sheet material.
Thread       Anvil Dimensions (in.) Anvil Punch
 Code A C Part Part
  ±.002 ±.002 Number Number
 440 .319 .290 8016175 8003518
 632 .333 .330 8016176 8003519
 832 .353 .385 8016177 8003520
M
E
T
R
IC
Thread      Anvil Dimensions (mm) Anvil Punch
 Code A C Part Part
  ±0.05 ±0.05 Number Number
 M3 8.1 7.34 8016175 8003518
 M4 8.9 9.8 8016177 8003520
PEM® TYPE PF7M™ AND PF7MF™ CAPTIVE PANEL SCREWS
PERFORMANCE DATA(1)
TYPE PF7MF
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    PF7-3
INSTALLATION
A
C
Thread Dia.
+.080” / +2 mm
.020” / .51 mm
x 45˚ Nom.
Max. Screw
Extension
PUNCH
ANVIL
U
N
IF
IE
D
   Rec. Min.    Test Sheet Material
   Tightening Screw  Aluminum    Cold-rolled Steel
 Type Thread Torque Tensile
  Code (in. lbs.)  (2) (lbs.)
Installation  Retainer Pushout  Installation  Retainer Pushout
     (lbs.)   (lbs.)  (lbs.)  (lbs.)
 PF7M 440 4.5 580 1500  80  2500  145
 PF7M 632 8.6 855 2000  95  3500  150